
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE ARTS, CULTURE, LEISURE & RECREATION 

SPC 
 

TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 
 

ON MONDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 9.30 AM 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

MONDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2023
  PAGE 
 
1   Draft Minutes of Meeting held on 24th July 2023   

 
3 - 5 

2   Presentation on the future plans for Kilmainham Mills - Donncha Ó Dúlaing, 
Senior Executive Officer and Catherine Heaney, Lorne Consultancy   
 

6 - 8 

3   Presentation on Historians-in-Residence Programme - Brendan Teeling, Deputy 
City Librarian   
 

9 - 23 

4   Motion submitted in the name of Cllr Hazel de Nortúin and Cllr Cat O'Driscoll:- 
 
“This SPC will agree to request that the relevant section in Dublin City Council 
engage with Diageo in exploring the re-opening of the Guinness Theatre in Dublin 
8.  The theatre has a capacity of 452 seats, similar to the recent survey for a 500 
seater venue in the city. 
The Council will establish what Diageo has planned for the building and to further 
emphasise the provision of community gain by corporations in Dublin City – as set 
out in the Dublin City Development Plan – and encourage a transparent dialogue 
with the Arts Department. 
The Council should also seek information on the structural composition of the 
building to further establish if work needs to be carried out to safeguard the 
building from any damage due to its vacancy.” 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm 
if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014, the Data Protection Act 1988 and 2018, 
General Data Protection Regulations (EU) 2016/679 and the Defamation Act 2009. Data collected during this webcast will be retained 
in accordance with the legislation. 
 
Therefore, by entering the Council Chamber/Meeting Room and using the seats around the meeting tables, public gallery etc., you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Executives Department on Extn. 2101 or DD (01) 222 2100. 

 



 

 
5   Update Report on the City Library, Parnell Square - Mairead Owens, City 

Librarian   
 

24 

6   Report on increasing the Arts Grant Funding - Ray Yeates, City Arts Officer   
 

25 - 26 

7   Update Report on DCC Cultural Company - Iseult Dunne, CEO, Dublin City 
Culture Company   
 

27 - 33 

8   Update Report on the Dublin Municipal Theatre, Derek Kelly, CEO Temple Bar 
Cultural Trust   
 

34 - 35 

9   Management Update   
 

36 - 41 

10   Chairperson Updates - UCLG / European Green Deal for Circular Festivals / 
Cultural Strategy / LECP   
 

 

11   Approved Minutes of the Commemorations and Naming Committee Meeting 
dated 25th May 2023   
 

42 - 45 

12   Approved Minutes of the Dublin City Sports and Wellbeing Partnership (DCSWP) 
Advisory Board meeting dated 30th May 2023   
 

46 - 47 

13   Approved Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting dated 3rd 
July, 2023   
 

48 - 51 

14   Breviate of draft  Minutes of the Commemorations and Naming Committee 
Meeting dated 27th July 2023   
 

52 - 55 

15   Breviate of draft Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting dated 
4th September 2023   
 

56 - 60 

16   A.O.B.   
 

 

 



 

MINUTES OF THE ARTS, CULTURE, LEISURE  AND RECREATION SPC MEETING 
 

HELD ON MONDAY 24TH JULY 2023 
 

 

Members: 
Cllr. Cat O’Driscoll (Chair) 
Cllr. Claire Byrne 
Cllr. Fiona Connelly 
Cllr. Declan Flanagan 
Cllr. Deirdre Heney 
Cllr. Vincent Jackson 
Cllr Darragh Moriarty 
Cllr. Seamus McGrattan 
Cllr Patricia Roe 
Cllr Anne Feeney 
 
Julian de Spáinn, Conradh na Gaeilge 
Adekunle Gomez, African Cultural Project 
Sunil Sharpe, Give us the Night 
Willie White Dublin Chamber of Commerce 
 
Apologies: 
Cllr Micheál Mac Donncha 
Ciaran Taylor, White Cane Audio Theatre 
Ross Keane, Irish Film Institute 
Mary O’Connor, Federation of Irish Sport 
 
 

Officials present: 
Mary MacSweeney, A/Executive Manager 
Mairead Owens, City Librarian 
Les Moore, City Parks Superintendent 
Donncha Ó Dúlaing, Senior Executive 
Officer 
Ciara O hAodha, Senior Executive Officer 
Barbara Dawson, Director, Hugh Lane 
Gallery  
Dr. Margarita Cappock, Asst. Arts Officer 
Brendan Teeling, Deputy City Librarian 
Ruairí O’Cuiv, Public Art Manager 
Sinead Connolly, Assistant City Arts Officer 
Fanchea Gibson, Administrative Officer 
 
Others present: 
Cllr Donna Cooney 
Cllr. Dermot Lacey  
 
Others in Attendance: 
John Davison and Arthur Lappin of Turley 
Planning 
Brian McNiece, Teneo 
 
Minutes by Paula Ebbs 
 

 
1. Draft Minutes of Meeting held on 22nd May 2023 

 
Action:  Agreed 
 

2. Presentation on the 500 Seater Venue Conceptual Feasibility Study – John 
Davison and Arthur Lappin of Turley Planning 

 
The feasibility study was undertaken by Turley Planning alongside Arrow Architects.  
Key considerations include the need and impact upon the wider performance arts 
venues across the city.  The assessment of the sustainable programme, governance 
and operation of a 500 seat venue and the development of a conceptual vision to 
inform future site identification and assessment. 
 

Page 3



Action: Welcomed and Noted.  The report will be considered by the Artists Work 
Spaces Working Group who will report back to this SPC. 
 

3. Presentation on the Dublin Sports Plan 2023 – 2028 – Donncha Ó Dúlaing, 
Dublin City Council and Brian McNiece, Teneo 

 
The new Sports Plan will act as a guide to help increase participation and access for 
all, including those in areas of economic disadvantage to harness the power of sport 
and physical activity to enhance the lives of the city’s citizens. 
There is an online public forum which will afford everyone opportunity to contribute to 
the Sport Plan. 
 
Action: Welcomed and Noted.  Send link of the public survey to members 
 

4. Verbal Update on the European Green Deal for Circular Festivals – Mary 
MacSweeney, A/Executive Manager 

 
Management informed members that following on from a Motion that was adopted by 
this SPC and a commitment to arrange a workshop on the European Green Deal for 
Circular Festivals. It was agreed,  to broaden engagement, to invite two other SPC’s 
– Climate Action Environment and Energy SPC and the Economic Development and 
Enterprise SPC to join in an afternoon workshop on Thursday September 14th at the 
Wood Quay Venue (2.00 p.m.).   
 
Action: Invitations to follow.   Further information to follow.  
 

5. Proposal for a Harry Clarke Museum of Irish Stained Glass – Dr. Margarita 
Cappock, Asst. Arts Officer 

 
This report was broadly welcomed by members.   
 
Action: Report supported. 
 

6. Update Report on the Columbarium Wall Project – Christina Todd, Executive 
Landscape Architect. 
 
Action: Report Noted. 
 

7. Management Update 
 

Action: All issues were addressed. Report Noted. 
 

8. Approved Minutes of the Commemorations and Naming Committee dated 23rd 
March 2023  

 
An amendment to the location for the memorial to Noel Browne was noted as his 
Election Headquarters and not Clinic. 
Management informed members that the Deputy City Librarian and the Deputy Lord 
Mayor attended the Peasant Revolution Commemorative International Conference in 
South Korea. 
Management informed members the Commemorations and Naming Committee 
considered the proposed memorial to the Children of the Rising.  The Committee felt 
that there were already memorials in existence but as it is an artistic proposal, it was 
referred to the Arts and Culture Advisory Group. 
 

Page 4



Action: Noted. 
 

9. Approved Minutes of the Arts and Culture Advisory Group meeting dated 24th April 
2023 

 
Action: Noted 
 

10. Breviate of draft Minutes of the Commemorations and Naming Committee meeting 
dated 25th May 2023. 

 
Action: Noted  
 

11. Breviate of draft Minutes of the Dublin City Sports and Wellbeing Partnership 
(DCSWP) Advisory Board meeting dated 30th May 2023 

 
Action: Noted. 
 

12. Breviate of draft Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting dated 3rd 
July 2023. 

 
It was noted that an amendment be made regarding the Harry Clarke Museum’s 
location.  It is confirmed that it is 18 Parnell Square North and not 43 Parnell Square. 

 
Action: Noted  
 

13. A.O.B.  
 

Action: The Chair to invite Sunil Sharpe to an upcoming Arts and Cultural Advisory 
Group meeting to discuss artists workspaces for musicians. 
 
 

Members conveyed best wishes to Paula Ebbs on her retirement. 
 
 

Date of next meeting Monday 25th September 2023. 

 

     

Cllr Cat O’Driscoll 
Chairperson 
 

Page 5



 
 

Briefing note 
September 2023 

 

Kilmainham Mill – Project Update 

to Arts and Culture SPC 

September 2023 

  

Page 6



 
 

Briefing note 
September 2023 

1.0 Who will be presenting: 

• Donncha Ó Dúlaing, Head of Sport and Recreation, DCC – Donncha is the project lead for 
Kilmainham Mill and sits on the project steering group. 

• Catherine Heaney, Lorne Consultancy has been contracted to lead on the development of a 
master vision for Kilmainham Mill.  Catherine recently stepped down as chair of the National 
Museum of Ireland and she previously chaired the Liberties Business Forum.  She has an 
academic background in public history and is a strategic communications consultant by 
profession. 

2.0 Background: 

The Kilmainham Mill complex, located by the river Camac at Kilmainham Lane in Dublin 8, is the last 
remaining, largely unaltered, early 19th century flour mill in Dublin.  It is probably the last remaining 
fulling (cloth shrinking) mill in Ireland. It is a protected structure on the Record of Protected Structures.  
It is now in the ownership of Dublin City Council. 

Brief histor
[...]
ents!

52,383 attendees!

P
age 21



New open call for 
historians issued by the 
Culture Company
• Contracts to run from January 2024

P
age 22



Go raibh maith agat!

P
age 23



 

 

 
REPORT TO ARTS, CULTURE, LEISURE 
AND RECREATION SPC 
25TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

Item No. 5 

 
 
 

Update Report on the City Library, Parnell Square 
 
 
Stage 2a (sketch design) which commenced in April 2023 has now been completed.  Approval 
has been given to proceed to Stage 2b (detailed design). 
 
The full programme for design runs from February 2023 to approximately August 2024. This 
comprises preliminary design, detailed design and Invitation to tender. The design brief also 
includes tender analysis, construction supervision and handover to client. 
 
It is hoped to have a main works Contractor on site by Q4 2024. The construction of Phase 1 
is expected to be completed in 2027.  
 
Engagement with project stakeholders including the city library service and the Hugh Lane 
Gallery is continuing.   
 
The scope of design works for the Parnell Square Project Phase 1 includes detailed design of 
the City library, design review and necessary redesign of the proposed works at the Hugh 
Lane Gallery and proposed works to the Georgian houses numbers 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, and 28 
and complete renovation design to house number 27 Parnell Square North.  
 
 
 

Mairead Owens, 
City Librarian 
25th September 2023 

Page 24



 

 
REPORT TO ARTS, CULTURE, LEISURE 
AND RECREATION SPC 
25TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

Item No. 6 

 

 

 

 

Increasing the Arts Grant Funding 
 

The purpose of Arts Grants in DCC is to support. 

 

1. Recognition and a developmental step to National funding for the applicant 

2. The Career and vocational development. 

3. To make small high quality Arts projects locally and citywide that provide the 

network and foundation for all larger projects and Festivals. 

4. To give the Arts Grant applicant the freedom to develop the project they have 

chosen. 

In the r
[...]
 in the case of Creative 

Climate Crumlin, €100K from DCC was matched by Creative Ireland by €250K. 

 

Page 25



These programmes were notable as partnerships between the Arts Office and the Area Office 

involved and helped local organisations learn about the Arts and supported Artists, 

Participants and new audiences for the Arts. 

 

Bearing these challenges in mind and in order to increase Arts Grants Funding in a targeted 

way, DCC Arts Office is now proposing that the Arts Grant fund increase by €250K (from 

€550Kto €800K) in 2024 through the creation of a €50K Arts Fund in each of the five  

Administrative Area. This increase in funding will be a partnership between Area Offices and 

the Arts Office throughout the calendar year that allocates funding to Arts Projects, Arts 

Programmes, local Arts organisations and individual Artists living in the designated 

Administrative Area, This will be a developmental process that recognises talent and builds 

capacity to attract further resources Grants from €2-€5K will be made by Local Cllrs on the 

agreed recommendations of the Area Manager, Community Development Officer and the City 

Arts Officer. 

 

The focus will be on service impact as part of service provision showing how the Arts is central 

to human development and opportunity and available to all. Overcoming the deficit of non-

participation in the Arts through targeted funding and joined up working is the innovation 

required.  

To balance these proposals I believe the main fund normally allocated to the categories of 

Projects, Revenue, Neighbourhood and Bursaries should also be increased also by €250K in 

2025 leading to a doubling of Arts Grants over the next two years. 

This two pronged approach strengthening the Centre City and the suburbs is vital as a new 

foundational Arts initiative post Covid acknowledging the increased visibility and importance 

of the Arts in Dublin. 

 

Ray Yeates, 
City Arts Officer 
25th September 20
[...]
 in the GIS data set. 

● We encourage the use of the data for more Dublin City Council strategic planning work 
and cultural projects or a new DCC Cultural Strategy and can assist departments 
interested in accessing and analysing the data. 

● We are working with DCC to make subsets of the Cultural Audit data accessible as 
open data. 

● Our map team is also available to present information about the map and Culture Near 
You to DCC departments interested in finding out more about how they can use and 
access the Cultural Audit data, and also to other public groups and organisations 
interested in using the public facing website to find local cultural services etc 

● We will continue to present Dublin’s cultural mapping process to other cities, national 
and international, interested in replicating our model. 

 
 
 

Page 32

https://www.dublincity.ie/business/economic-development-and-enterprise/economic-development/your-dublin-your-voice
https://www.dublincity.ie/business/economic-development-and-enterprise/economic-development/your-dublin-your-voice
https://www.dublincity.ie/business/economic-development-and-enterprise/economic-development/your-dublin-your-voice
https://www.oneplanetnetwork.org/organisations/dublin-city-council
https://doorsintodocklands.com/


About Dublin City Council Culture Company 
Dublin City Council Culture Company runs historic and cultural buildings and initiatives across 
the city with, and for, the people of Dublin. We collaborate with people, communities, cultural 
organisations, businesses, and Dublin City Council to embed cultural experiences and 
increase cultural participation throughout Dublin. Dublin City Council Culture Company was 
established in March 2018, wholly owned by Dublin City Council. It was incorporated as a 
company limited by guarantee and has a Board of Directors of 7 persons. Find out more at 
dublincitycouncilculturecompany.ie  
 
 
Iseult Dunne, 
CEO 
Dublin City Culture Company 
25th September 2023 

Page
[...]
 have a number of items to bring to conclusion between now and the end of 

the year. All items are in hand and I see no significant obstacles to our target date being 

achieved. 

Some of the key items to be actioned over the coming months are as follows 

Page 34



 Execution of the triparty settlement agreement as between Temple Bar Cultural Trust 

(TBCT), Smock Alley Theatre (SAT) Ltd and Singman CLG T/A Gaiety School of Acting 

(GSA) 

 Transfer of Assets between SAT and TBCT 

 Renunciation of Lease by SAT 

 Dropdown of Lease from TBCT to DMT 

 Licence to GSA for use of Classrooms and Studios 

 TUPE of existing SAT staff to DMT 

In addition, TBCT will be establishing a new Board for Dublin Municipal Theatre Company who 

will oversee operations of the new Theatre and ensure the corporate governance 

responsibilities of the new entity are adhered too.  It is envisaged, at this time that the board 

will have the following Structure in the first instance. 

Independent Chair (Selected by DCC Chief Executive in consultation with the Lord Mayor) 

2 x DCC Officials (Officials not to be current Board members or CEO of TBCT) 

2 x Elected Members (Members not to be current Board members of TBCT) 

2 x External members 

1 x Existing SAT board member (to ensure continuity for the first 12 months) 

 

Derek Kelly 
CEO Temple Bar Cultural Trust  
25th September 2023 

Page 35



 

 
Report to Arts, Culture, Leisure 
and Recreation SPC 
25th September 2023 
Item No. 9 

 

MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

 

1. Strategy and Policy 
 

LIBRARIES 

A new national public library strategy was launched in July. The new strategy, The Library 

is the Place: Information, Recreation, Inspiration. 2023-2027, sets out 66 strategic goals under 

9 strategic goals and 3 strategic enables for public libraries in Ireland over the next 5 years.  

 

EVENTS  

Mobile Sensory Unit for Outdoor Events 

Dublin City Council Events commissioned an outdoor mobile sensory unit for events, and 
[...]
 Times Out including 
We Can, Can, Can a community engagement project in four parts led by artist Liliane Puthod. 
Artwork made during this project include specially made wallpaper will be on view in gallery 6. 
Our Education Dept is also collaborating with the Irish Writers Centre and also DCC Public 
Libraries, the latter of which will see  an exciting and innovative city-wide series of talks, art 
workshops, podcasts and more programme to take place in DCC libraries throughout Dublin 
city.  

 international sport, health and 

physical activity events  

Page 40



ARTS OFFICE 
 
Creative Campus Procurement still in drafting phase. Hope to issue Tender In October. Two 

Artists about to occupy studios in Artane Place and all contracts now signed. 

 
 
25th September 2023 

Page 41



 

 
REPORT TO ARTS, CULTURE, LEISURE 
AND RECREATION SPC 
25TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
Item No. 11 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE COMMEMORATIONS & NAMING COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD, THURSDAY 25TH MAY 2023 

 

Members: 
Cllr Mícheál Mac Donncha (Chairperson) 
Cllr Mary Callaghan 
Cllr Cieran Perry 
Cllr Paddy McCartan 
Cllr Cat O’Driscoll 
Cllr Nial Ring  
Cllr Donna Cooney 
Cllr Larry O’Toole 
Julian de Spáinn 
 
Apologies:  

 
 

Officials present: 
Brendan Teeling, Deputy City Librarian 
Gillian Colton, Senior Librarian 
Suzanne McClurg - Minutes 

 
Others present: 

 

 

1. Minutes of meeting of 23rd March 2023  

Action: Agreed 

 

2. Matters arising 

a. Jeongeup Donghak Peasant Revolution Commemorative International 

Conference – report to follow. 

Action: Report to be circulated. Members were disappointed that the 

Council was not represented by a Councillor who is a member of the 

committee. 

 

b. World Revolutionary City Network – report to follow. 

Page 42



Action: members requested a full report for consideration at the next 

meeting. 

 

c. Maud Gonne – Plaque Application. 

It was reported that officials had spoken to the applicant who agreed that 

the plaque would be 
[...]
logies: Mary MacSweeney, John Costello Mary O’Connor, Sinéad McNulty, Cllr. Seamus McGrattan, Richard Shakespeare & Christy O’Shea, 

Minutes by: Colin Sharkey 

 

ITEM 

 

SUMMARY 

 

ACTION BY 

 

TIMELINE 

1. Welcome & Apologies  RH welcomed everyone and  

Apologies received 

 

  

2. Minutes for approval  Circulated in advance  

 Proposed by D’OD, seconded by E’OD 

 

  

P
age 46

http://www.dublincity.ie/


 

3. Agenda Overview  RH gave an overview of the agenda 

 No conflicts of interest declared 

  

4. DCSWP Management 
Update 

 General  - Aideen  (Please see share file report & videos attached) 

 Presentations by  

 Dublin City Council Culture Company  

 TUDublin/ DCSWP Sport for Life programme 

 Active Cities Update  

 Sportsfest 

  

5. Request/Submission re 

female Board member 

At their meeting held Monday 22nd May 2023, the members of the Arts, Culture, Leisure & Recreation Strategic 
Policy Committee agreed the nomination of Councillor Cat O’Driscoll to sit on the Sports Partnership Board. 
 
Councillor O’Driscoll was nominated by Councillor Deirdre Heney and the nomination was seconded by Councillor 
Seamas McGrattan. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

6. Governance Update  
 

Sport Ireland have replied to our Comply or explain submission with a number of further checks for the DCS&WP to 
review. 
A review and reply to these queries will be made a priority in order for the DCS&WP to be included on the Register 
of Organisations in Compliance with the Governance Code for Sport. 
 

  
 

 

7. Strategy Update D’OD - Teneo commenced work in March and are now close to completing the initial stakeholder engagement 
phase. The next phase will involve comprehensive data analysis resulting in the identification of key priorities and 
emerging strategic workflows. Teneo are contracted to deliver a draft Dublin City Sports Plan by November, to be 
adopted by DCC before year end. 

  

8. Inclusion Aideen - Please see attached report on the Ukrainian Cycle programme @ Eamon Ceannt Park in share file. 
 

 
 

 

9. AOB SIDO positions have been sent to Dept. awaiting response as to whether they will be permanent update to follow at 
our next meeting 

  

 The next meeting of the DCSWP Advisory Board will take place on the 29TH August details will follow   
 

P
age 47

http://www.dublincity.ie/


1 
 

 

 

Report to Arts, Culture, Leisure 

and Recreation SPC 

25th September 2023 

Item No. 13 

 
 

Arts and Cultural Advisory Group 
Notes of Meeting held on Monday 3rd July 2023, 9.30 a.m. 

City Hall 

 

Present: Cllr. Cat. O’Driscoll; Cllr. Patricia Roe; Cllr. Hazel De Nortúin; Mary MacSweeney; 

Ray Yeates; Ruairí Ó Cuív; Sinead Connolly; Michael Dempsey; Ciara Dardis; Charles 

Duggan, Ruth McGowan, Adekunle Gomez, Ross Keane, Ciaran Taylor, Willie White; Arthur 

Lappin; John Davison; Casper Lindskog (Arrow Architects). 

 

Apologies: Sunil Sharpe. 

 

In Attendance:  Paula Farrell 

Chair: Mary MacSweeney 

 

Minutes of previous meeting held on 24th April 2023 were approved. 

 

Matters Arising: With regard to previous concerns expressed by Ross Keane in relation to 
the degeneration of Temple Bar and anti-social behaviour and criminality in the city wide, RK 
clarified that he wished this matter to be addressed in a concerted way and called for a 
radical rethinking of the issue.  He reiterated his call for members of Temple Bar Cultural 
Trust to attend ACAG to report on the matter and asked for a meeting of all stakeholders in 
city including the Garda, Failte Ireland and the Department of Tourism, Culture, Arts, 
Gaeltacht, Sports and Media to be convened in order to facilitate real actionable steps to 
address the issue.  Cllr. O’Driscoll confirmed that she would communicate these concerns to 
the Dublin City Joint Policing Committee in the first instance, the structures of which are 
statutory.  Cllr. O’Driscoll will also raise this issue at the upcoming Arts, Culture, and Leisure 
& R
[...]
 

 

Report to Arts, Culture, Leisure 

and Recreation SPC 

25th September 2023 

Item No. 14 

 

BREVIATE OF DRAFT MINUTES OF THE COMMEMMORATIONS & NAMING 

COMMITTEE MEETING HELD, THURSDAY 27TH JULY 2023 

 

Members: 
Cllr Vincent Jackson 
Cllr Mícheál Mac Donncha  
Cllr Mary Callaghan 
Cllr Cieran Perry 
Cllr Paddy McCartan 
Cllr Cat O’Driscoll 
Cllr Nial Ring  
Cllr Donna Cooney 
Cllr Larry O’Toole 
Cllr Mannix Flynn 
Cllr Seamas McGrattan 
 
Apologies:   

Officials present: 
Brendan Teeling, Deputy City Librarian 
Fanchea Gibson – Administrative Officer 
Ruairi O Cuiv – Public Art Officer 
Denice Kirwan - Minutes 
 
Others present: 
 

 

1. Election of Chairperson (as set down in the Commemorations & Naming 
Policy, the Chair should be elected annually, the last election was on 28 
January 2020). 
 
Cllr Vincent Jackson & Cllr Mícheál Mac Donncha were nominated for the position.  
A vote was taken, with Cllr Jackson receiving the most votes. On behalf of the 
Committee Cllr Jackson thanked Cllr Mac Donncha, on behalf of the Committee, 
for his chairing over the last number of years. 
 
Action: Cllr Vincent Jackson was elected as Chairperson. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting of 25th May 2023 
 
Action: Agreed. 
 

3. Matters arising 
 
It was reported that Patriotic Picnic was not held in July as planned; members 
requested that the event be for September 2023. 
 

Page 52



 

a. Report from Jeongeup Donghak Peasant Revolution Commemorative 
International Conference 

Action: Report noted. 
 

b. Invitation to join the World Revolutionary City Forum – report. 
Action: Agreed. Refer to Protocol Committee. 

 
4. Correspondence received: 

 
a. Letter dated June 22nd, 2023 for memorial to Savita Halappanavar 

 
Noting that the proposal does not meet the criteria for commemoration, the 
members agreed to consider the matter further at a special meeting. 
 
Action: Special meeting of this committee to be held in September 2023 
to discuss a number of issues th
[...]
 and thanked 
her for her great contribution to the work of the Committee and the Council’s 
commemorations programme.. 

 

Date of next meeting: Thursday 28th September @2.30pm  

 

__________________ 

Cllr Vincent Jackson 

Chairperson. 

 

Page 55



1 
 

 
 

 

 
Report to Arts, Culture, Leisure 
and Recreation SPC 
25th September 2023 
Item No. 15 

 
 
 

Arts and Cultural Advisory Group 
Notes of Meeting held on Monday 4th September 2023, 9.30 a.m. 

City Hall 

 

Present: Cllr. Cat. O’Driscoll; Cllr. Patricia Roe; Mary MacSweeney; Ray Yeates; Logan 

Sisley; Ruth McGowan, Adekunle Gomez, Ciaran Taylor, Willie White. 

 

Apologies: Ruairí Ó Cuív, Sunil Sharpe; Ross Keane. 

 

In Attendance:  Paula Farrell 

Chair: Cllr. Cat O’Driscoll 

 

Minutes of previous meeting held on 3rd July 2023 were approved. 

 

Matters Arising:  Cllr O’Driscoll confirmed that she brought the matter of identifying the 
existence of brown field 500 seat venue spaces within the canal boundaries, which is 
currently unknown, to the attention of the Chair of the Planning SPC.   
 
Cllr. O’Driscoll linked in with the Local Community Development Committee (LCDC), Carolyn 
Moore, regarding the programming of Africa Day.  It was agreed that the LCAD is a good 
place for the event to ‘sit’.  Carolyn Moore committed to organising a meeting with 
stakeholders in September or October 2023 to which ACAG members would be welcome. 
 
Hugh Lane Report: Logan Sisley presented the Hugh Lane report.  He reported that Future 

exhibitions include Andy Warhol’s Three Times Out which will exhibit at the Gallery from 

5th October – 28th January 2024.  The installation consists of more than 250 works on loan 

from museums and private collections in the US, Canada, Europe and the Warhol Museum 

in Pittsburgh.  Tickets for the exhibition went on sale in mid-August with 1,500 sales in the 

first hour.  Art & the Outdoors, a two day family art event took place on Parnell Square 

North on the A
[...]
 and building audiences for the future, 
AG enquired if Children’s Arts in Libraries could expand in other parts of the city.  Cllr. 
O’Driscoll suggested that Assistant Arts Officer Liz Coman be invited to make an input on 
her work with children’s projects at an upcoming ACAG.  This invitation can also be 
extended to the Hugh Lane Gallery.   WW drew attention to the need to target teenagers as 
well as children. RY suggested a young person’s ACAG could be potential for the future.   
 
RY updated ACAG on the progress of the Harry Clarke museum.  This is a capital project.  
The building on Parnell Square has been identified and a report on the project has been 
made to the Arts SPC.  Disability access will form a large part of updating the building.  A 
project team, including the Hugh Lane, will form part of the development.  Cllr. O’Driscoll will 
visit the site imminently. 
 
An update was also provided on the Chatham Row tender process.  RY confirmed that 26 
applications were received.  The Shortlisting has been completed.  An interview panel will be 
formed within 3 to 4 weeks with interviews planned to take place by the end of October.  The 
gap identified is in terms of managing the building.  A proposal for it to form a Co-Op was 
rejected.  A turn-key approach could be taken.  Lease negations are scheduled to take place 
in approximately 3 months and it hoped to be up and running by 2024.   
 
In response to a question from AG pertaining to the Ivy Market, Cllr. O’Driscoll confirmed 
that it does not come under the remit of ACAG but rather a separate Council committee on 
Markets in the city.  ACAG is not the correct forum for it.  
 
 
The next ACAG meeting will take place on 6th November in the Richard O’Carroll Room, City 
Hall. 
 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 Draft Minutes of Meeting held on 24th July 2023
	2 Presentation on the future plans for Kilmainham Mills - Donncha Ó Dúlaing, Senior Executive Officer and Catherine Heaney, Lorne Consultancy
	3 Presentation on Historians-in-Residence Programme - Brendan Teeling, Deputy City Librarian
	5 Update Report on the City Library, Parnell Square - Mairead Owens, City Librarian
	6 Report on increasing the Arts Grant Funding - Ray Yeates, City Arts Officer
	7 Update Report on DCC Cultural Company - Iseult Dunne, CEO, Dublin City Culture Company
	8 Update Report on the Dublin Municipal Theatre, Derek Kelly, CEO Temple Bar Cultural Trust
	9 Management Update
	11 Approved Minutes of the Commemorations and Naming Committee Meeting dated 25th May 2023
	12 Approved Minutes of the Dublin City Sports and Wellbeing Partnership (DCSWP) Advisory Board meeting dated 30th May 2023
	13 Approved Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting dated 3rd July, 2023
	14 Breviate of draft  Minutes of the Commemorations and Naming Committee Meeting dated 27th July 2023
	15 Breviate of draft Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting dated 4th September 2023



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ARTS, CULTURE, LEISURE & RECREATION SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

 
 
1   Draft Minutes of Meeting held on 24th July 2023 

 
Action: Agreed 

 

 

2   Presentation on the future plans for Kilmainham Mills - Donncha Ó Dúlaing, 
Senior Executive Officer and Catherine Heaney, Lorne Consultancy 
 

Action: Welcomed and Noted. Donncha to circulate dates for SPC 

member to visit site. 

 

 

3   Presentation on Historians-in-Residence Programme - Brendan Teeling, 
Deputy City Librarian 
 

Action: Welcomed and Noted. Brendan to circulate links to members for 

online lectures. 

 

 

4   Motion submitted in the name of Cllr Hazel de Nortúin and Cllr Cat 
O'Driscoll:- 
 

Action: Agreed. 
 

 

5   Update Report on the City Library, Parnell Square - Mairead Owens, City 
Librarian 
 

Action: Noted. 

 

 

6   Report on increasing the Arts Grant Funding - Ray Yeates, City Arts Officer 
 

Action: Noted. 

 

 

7   Update Report on DCC Cultural Company - Iseult Dunne, CEO, Dublin City 
Culture Company 
 

Action: Noted. 

 

 

8   Update Report on the Dublin Municipal Theatre, Derek Kelly, CEO Temple 
Bar Cultural Trust 
 

Action: Noted. Derek Kelly to submit a follow up report at the next 

 



2 
 

meeting. 

 
9   Management Update 

 
Action: Hugh Lane Gallery to submit a written response regarding the €15 

entrance fee for a new exhibition. Free viewings are available on a 

Wednesday morning. Donncha O’ Dúlaing to bring draft of the new Sports 

Plan to the next meeting. 

 

 

10   Chairperson Updates - UCLG / European Green Deal for Circular Festivals / 
Cultural Strategy / LECP 
 

 

Action: Report noted.   Chairperson to circulate further information to 

Members. 

 

 

11   Approved Minutes of the Commemorations and Naming Committee Meeting 
dated 25th May 2023 
 

Action: Agreed. 

 

 

12   Approved Minutes of the Dublin City Sports and Wellbeing Partnership 
(DCSWP) Advisory Board meeting dated 30th May 2023 
 

Action: Agreed. 

 

 

13   Approved Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting dated 
3rd July, 2023 
 

Action: Agreed. 

 

 

14   Breviate of draft  Minutes of the Commemorations and Naming Committee 
Meeting dated 27th July 2023 
 

Action: Agreed. 

 

 

15   Breviate of draft Minutes of the Arts and Cultural Advisory Group meeting 
dated 4th September 2023 
 

Action: Agreed. 

 

 

16   A.O.B. 
 

Action: Members requested an update on the Chatham Row School of 
Music. 

 

 

 
Councillor Cat O' Driscoll 
Chairperson 
Monday 25 September 2023 
 
 
 
Attendance: 



3 
 

 
Members: Members: Members: 
Cat O'Driscoll (Chairperson)   
Dearbháil Butler Claire Byrne Fiona Connelly 
Hazel de Nortúin Anne Feeney Declan Flanagan 
Adekunle Gomez Deirdre Heney Vincent Jackson 
Micheál MacDonncha Séamas McGrattan Darragh Moriarty 
Damian O'Farrell Mary O’Connor Patricia Roe 
Sunil Sharpe Ciaran Taylor Willie White 
 
Officers   
Simon Clarke Ruairí Ó Cuív Anthony Flynn 
Derek Kelly Mary MacSweeney Les Moore 
Donncha O'Dúlaing Brendan Teeling Ray Yeates 
 
Apologies:    
Ross Keane Julian de Spáinn  
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


